

SC96188

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**SUSAN GALL, et al.,  
Plaintiffs–Respondents,**

**v.**

**RUSSELL E. STEELE, et al.,  
Defendant–Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit Court, County of Boone  
Circuit Court No.: 15B CV02046  
The Honorable Gary Oxenhandler, Division 2**

**Transferred after Opinion from the Western District Court of  
Appeals (WD79820) by Order of this Court**

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT RUSSELL E. STEELE**

---

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY  
Attorney General**

D. John Sauer # 58721  
Charles W. Adamson # 62262  
Missouri Attorney General's Office  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: 573-751-8870  
Facsimile: (573) 751-9456  
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov  
*Attorneys for Appellant Russell E. Steele*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

ARGUMENT .....7

    I. Chief Justice Price’s 2009 Order was a valid exercise of this Court’s constitutionally vested “supervisory authority” and “general superintending control over all courts and tribunals” in the State of Missouri, and the 2009 Order supersedes any statutory authority to the contrary. (Reply in Support of Appellant’s Point I).....7

        A. Respondents ignore the plain, ordinary meaning of the operative phrases in Article V, §§ 4.1 and 15.4. ....8

        B. Respondents cite no authority that justifies artificially restricting the plain meaning of “as provided by law” in Article V, § 15.4..... 12

        C. Respondents provide no authority that would justify artificially limiting the plain meaning of “supervisory authority” and “general superintending control.” ..... 16

        D. Respondents’ reliance on the canons of construction is meritless. .... 19

        E. The separation of powers supports the interpretation of the Constitution that grants to this Court, not the legislature, control over the internal administrative affairs of the Judicial Department..... 22

II. Chief Justice Price’s 2009 Order Directly Authorized the 2013 and  
2014 Consolidation Orders of the Second Judicial Circuit. (Reply in  
Support of Appellant’s Point II) ..... 24

III. Respondents Waived Their Claims Based on the Putative  
Procedural Defects in the 2013 Order by Voluntarily Dismissing  
Count II of their Petition. (Reply in Support of Appellant’s Point III)..... 27

IV. Respondents’ Argument that the 2013 en banc Proceedings  
Violated a Putative Rule Against “Notational Voting” in Court  
Business Relies Solely on Cases Addressing the Public Service  
Commission and Has No Merit. (Reply in Support of Appellant’s  
Point IV) ..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boyd v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts</i> , 916 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	20
<i>Clark v. Kinsey</i> , 488 S.W.3d 750 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) .....	8, 14, 15
<i>Eberle v. Plato Consol. Sch. Dist. No. C-5 of Texas County</i> , 313 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1958).....	13
<i>Gerken v. Sherman</i> , 276 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009).....	13
<i>State Auditor v. Joint Comm. on Legis. Research</i> , 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1997).....	passim
<i>State ex inf. Nixon v. Moriarty</i> , 893 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. 1995).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Auto Fin. Co. v. Landwehr</i> , 71 S.W.2d 144 (Mo. App. 1934) .....	16, 18
<i>State ex rel. Churchill Truck Lines, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 555 S.W.2d 328 (Mo. App. 1977) .....	29, 30
<i>State ex rel. Geers v. Lasky</i> , 449 S.W.2d 598 (Mo. 1970) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Peabody Coal Co. v. Powell</i> , 574 S.W.2d 423 (Mo. banc 1978) .....	8, 14
<i>State ex rel. Philipp Transit Lines, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 552 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. banc 1977) .....	29, 30

*State ex rel. Rolla Sch. Dist. No. 31 v. Northern*, 549 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. App. 1977) ..... 13

*State ex rel. St. Louis Boiler & Equip. Co. v. Gabbert*, 241 S.W.2d 79 (Mo. App. 1951) ..... 16, 17, 18

*State v. Bazell*, 497 S.W.3d 263 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... 19

*State v. Kinder*, 89 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 16

*Wann v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. 6 of St. Francois County*, 293 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. 1956) ..... 12

*Younger v. Missouri Pub. Entity Risk Mgmt. Fund*, 957 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) ..... 20

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 22

Mo. Const. art. V, § 14 ..... 13

Mo. Const. art. V, § 15 ..... 10, 20

Mo. Const. art. V, § 4 ..... passim

Mo. Const. art. V, § 5 ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary 1479 (8th ed. 2004) ..... 10, 11, 12

THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (J. Madison) (Hallowell ed. 1852) ..... 23

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2296 (2002)..... 9, 11, 12
